

MCWD - COVID-19 Weekly Update

Betty Hylton 760-934-2596 ext. 274

May 20, 2020

Are you CAMPING in Mono County? The RV dump station at the Mammoth Community Water District (MCWD) is open to all users 24/7. Potable water is also available. It is conveniently located on the way out of Mammoth Lakes just off Highway 203 at Meridian Blvd. Local agencies have acknowledged a significant increase of human waste on our public lands. Campgrounds and short-term rentals are currently prohibited from operating due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and as a result, dispersed camping and improper disposal of human waste has increased. Do your part to keep the Eastern Sierra pristine! The MCWD RV dump station is located at 1315 Meridian Blvd in Mammoth Lakes, California 93546.

Current MCWD Information:

- **MCWD's front Administration Office is open to the public (as of Monday, May 11):** All customers must check in at the Administration Building's front desk and will be directed accordingly.
- **Water Quality:** The District's treatment process prevents transmission of COVID-19 virus in water supply
- **Bill Pay:** Customers are **still encouraged** to utilize electronic bill payment: <https://mcwd.dst.ca.us/payment-options>
- **Experiencing Financial Hardship?** Contact the District's Finance Department at 760-934-2596.
- **Disinfecting Wipes:** Please DO NOT flush disinfecting wipes, this includes wipes labeled 'flushable'. Wipes do not break down and cause clogs in pipes, leading to sewer backups and overflows.

Please contact the District with any questions or concerns at 760-934-2596 | <https://mcwd.dst.ca.us/>

¿Estás acampando en el condado de Mono? La estación de volcado RV en el Distrito de Agua de la Comunidad Mammoth (MCWD) está abierta a todos los usuarios 24/7. El agua potable también está disponible. Está convenientemente ubicado al salir de Mammoth Lakes, junto a la autopista 203 en Meridian Blvd. Las agencias locales han reconocido un aumento significativo de los desechos humanos en nuestras tierras públicas. Los campamentos y alquileres a corto plazo actualmente tienen prohibido operar debido a la pandemia de COVID-19 y, como resultado, ha aumentado el campamento disperso y la eliminación inadecuada de desechos humanos. ¡Haz tu parte para mantener la Sierra Oriental impecable! La estación de volcado MCWD RV está ubicada en 1315 Meridian Blvd en Mammoth Lakes, California 93546.

Información Actual:

- **La Oficina de Administración de MCWD está abierta al público (a partir del lunes 11 de mayo):** todos los clientes deben registrarse en la recepción del Edificio de Administración y se les dirigirá en consecuencia.
- **Calidad del agua:** el proceso de tratamiento actual del Distrito cumple con las regulaciones estatales y federales de tratamiento de agua y es eficaz para evitar que el virus COVID-19 se transmita a través de nuestro suministro municipal de agua.
- **Pago de facturas:** se recomienda encarecidamente a los clientes que utilicen opciones de pago de facturas electrónicas: <https://mcwd.dst.ca.us/payment-options> o llame al Departamento de Finanzas al 760-934-2596 para hacer arreglos especiales de pago
- **¿Experimenta dificultades financieras?** Comuníquese con el Departamento de Finanzas al 760-934-2596
- **Toallitas desinfectantes:** NO tirar toallitas desinfectantes en el inodoro, esto incluye las toallitas etiquetadas como "flushable". Las toallitas no se rompen y causan obstrucciones en las tuberías, lo que genera respaldos y desbordamientos del alcantarillado.